Office development 168,042 €50.00psf €55.00psf 4.90% 5.60%
Residential* 116,429 €19,800pa €22,800pa 4.60% 4.60%
Industrial 13,168 €2.26psf €5.75psf 6.50% 6.50%

*	 Average ERV based on a two bedroom apartment.

110 Hibernia REIT plc Annual Report 2017

Notes forming part of the Annual Report continued

19.	 Investment Properties continued
31 March 2016

MARKET VALUE
€’000

ESTIMATED RENTAL
VALUE € PER SQ.FT. EQUIVALENT YIELD %

LOW HIGH LOW HIGH

Office 647,042 €23.55psf €55.00psf 4.87% 6.24%
Office development 155,016 €47.00psf €55.00psf 5.25% 5.50%
Residential* 113,200 €18,000pa €26,400pa 4.40% 4.60%
Industrial 12,398 €3.75psf €5.75psf 7.36% 7.36%

*	 Average ERV based on a two bedroom apartment.

The sensitivities below illustrate the impact of movements in key unobservable inputs on the fair value of investment properties.
To calculate these impacts only the movement in one unobservable input is changed as if there is no impact on the other. In
reality there may be some impact on yields from an ERV shift and vice versa. However, this gives an assessment of the maximum
impact of shifts in each variable. If rents in the market are assumed to move 5% from those estimated at 31 March 2017, the
Group’s investment property portfolio would increase or decrease in value approximately €57m (31 March 2016: €51m). A 25bp
increase in equivalent yields would decrease the value of the portfolio by €62m (31 March 2016: €54m) and a 25bp decrease
results in an increase in value of €68m (31 March 2016: €60m).

31 March 2017

SENSITIVITIES

IMPACT ON MARKET VALUE
OF A 5% CHANGE IN THE

ESTIMATED RENTAL VALUE

IMPACT ON MARKET VALUE
OF A 25BP CHANGE IN THE

EQUIVALENT YIELD

INCREASE €’M DECREASE €’M INCREASE €’M DECREASE €’M

Office 39.5 (39.4) (44.2) 48.6
Office development 12.0 (12.0) (11.3) 12.5
Residential 4.9 (4.9) (5.7) 6.3
Industrial 0.5 (0.5) (0.4) 0.4

Total 56.9 (56.8) (61.6) 67.8

31 March 2016

SENSITIVITIES

IMPACT ON MARKET VALUE
OF A 5% CHANGE IN THE

ESTIMATED RENTAL VALUE

IMPACT ON MARKET VALUE
OF A 25BP CHANGE IN THE

EQUIVALENT YIELD

INCREASE €’M DECREASE €’M INCREASE €’M DECREASE €’M

Office 29.7 (29.5) (34.9) 38.4
Office development 14.2 (14.2) (12.9) 14.2
Residential 6.6 (6.6) (5.9) 6.6
Industrial 0.5 (0.5) (0.4) 0.4

Total 51.0 (50.8) (54.1) 59.6

20.	 Joint arrangement
As part of the purchase of 100% ownership of the Windmill Lane property, the Group acquired 100% of the Windmill Lane
Development Company Limited by the acquisition of the 50% interest held by its partner, Starwood Capital Group LP, at the fair
value of the net assets in December 2016. As a result, the Group had no joint arrangements in place at 31 March 2017.

111Hibernia REIT plc Annual Report 2017

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

At 31 March 2016 the following joint arrangement was in place:

Windmill Lane Partnership
Nature of activity: development of the Windmill Lane site.